1	BEFORE THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD HEARING EXAMINER					
2	IN RE:)	HEARING NO. 15151		
3	ROSS/DECOSTA RESIDEN	NTIAL)	FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND		
4	VARIANCE,)	DECISION		
5	APPLICANTS:	Marc Ross and Virginia Decosta				
6	PLANNER:	Jerroid Hopl	cins			
7	APPLICANTS' REQUEST:					
8	Annii and main and main and an American Dentilla Hall (ADID main C					
9	Applicants seek a variance to construct an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on top of an existing garage. The existing garage is located 5 feet from the property line. While the garage is legally nonconforming, the proposed ADU would be in violation of the City's 8-foot setback unless a variance is granted, reducing the required setback from 8 feet to 5 feet consistent with the existing garage.					
10						
11	City Staff recommends approval of the requested variance subject to several conditions. The Applicants do not object to the requested conditions. The Application has had some opposition					
12						
13	from the adjoining landowner.					
14		.N.T				
15	SUMMARY OF DECISION:					
16	The requested variance is approved subject to the conditions recommended by City Staff.					
17	PUBLIC HEARING					
18	The public hearing on the application commenced at 1:30 p.m. on Tuesday, April 22,					
19	2205. The hearing occurred remotely utilizing the Zoom platform with City Staff serving as the					
20	host. The City appeared through Jerroid Hopkins, Associate Planner. The Applicant, Marc					
21	Ross, was present. One member of the public, Marsha Zuniga, was also present and testified					
22	briefly. All testimony was taken under oath and a verbatim recording of the proceedings was					
23	maintained. Evidence considered at the time of the hearing was the Staff Report prepared by Mi					
24	Hopkins along with the following other exhibits:					
25	Eindings of East			CITY OF LAKEWOOD HEARING EXAMINER		
	Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 1			299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532		

Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

1	Exhibit A: Staff Repot prepared by the City of Lakewood Exhibit B: Land Use Application including Narrative Prepared by Marc Ross				
2	Exhibit C: Site Plan prepared by Jeff Bones Enterprises				
3	Exhibit D: Plan Set prepared by Jeff Bones Enterprises Exhibit E: Notice of Application Dated January 17, 2025				
4	Exhibit F: Public Comments dated January 23, 2025 and February 15, 2025 Exhibit G: Applicant Rebuttal dated February 14, 2025				
5	Exhibit H: Notice of Public Hearing dated April 14, 2025				
6	Exhibit I: Public Comment received during Notice of Public Hearing Dated April 14, 2025				
7	During the hearing Mr. Hopkins presented a PowerPoint presentation, admitted as				
8	Exhibit J.				
9	<u>City's Testimony</u> . The hearing began with the testimony of Jerroid Hopkins, Associate				
10	Planner and author of the City's Staff Report. Mr. Hopkins' testimony was fairly brief and relied				
11	heavily on his earlier Staff Report as well as the PowerPoint presentation. The Applicants, Marc				
12	Ross and Virginia Decosta, own property at 7124 Interlaaken Drive Southwest. They purchased				
13	the property in 2023. It consists of a 39,000 square foot lot (0.89 acres) that has an existing				
14	residence, dock and detached garage. The detached garage is legally nonconforming as it was				
15	constructed in 1988 in accordance with the Development Regulations then in effect. Earlier				
16	regulations allowed the garage to be located within 5 feet of the property line. Current setback				
17	requirements impose an 8-foot side yard setback, making the garage legally nonconforming.				
18	The Applicants seek to construct an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on top of the				
19	detached garage. The ADU needs to be constructed in a manner consistent with the foundation				
20	to the garage. Thus, if it is constructed on top of the garage, it, too, will be within 5 feet of the				
21	property line, putting the ADU in violation of the 8-foot setback requirement unless a variance i				
22	granted.				
23	Mr. Hopkins explained that the site is located in the Residential 1 (R1) zoning				
24	designation. All surrounding properties share the same zoning designation and consist of single				
25					
	Findings of Fact CITY OF LAKEWOOD HEARING EXAMINES				

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 2

299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387 family residences to the north, east and south with Steilacoom Lake located immediately west and serving as the site's west boundary. The property falls within the City's shoreline jurisdiction but the proposed ADU is located outside of the 200-foot shoreline area and is therefore exempt from shoreline permits. ADU's are an allowed use in the R1 zoning designation subject to compliance with all other Development Regulations.

Again, the Applicants seek to construct an ADU directly above the existing detached garage, utilizing the garage's footprint. The Applicants have advised the City that the ADU would be used to provide housing to elderly family members. There is no other location on the site that would serve as a reasonable alternative location for the ADU. The existing garage provides a simple, convenient and inexpensive location for the ADU, while any attempt to place it elsewhere on the site would be prohibitively expensive.

The existing garage is located a few feet from the north boundary of the adjoining neighbors, Eugene and Marsha Zuniga. The Zuniga's have an existing, three-story detached garage located within roughly one foot of the common boundary line, placing their garage within a few feet of the Applicants garage and proposed ADU. Recognizing that the proposed ADU could impact the neighbor's privacy, the Applicants propose that the ADU will have no doors or windows on the side facing their neighbor's residence (the south side).

Mr. Hopkins then analyzed the project in relation to the City's Comprehensive Plan. Staff believes that the project is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, especially Policy HO-4.4, which supports ADU's to provide affordable housing options, and Goal HO-5.10 which encourages ADU's as an option for supporting living and aging in place.

Mr. Hopkins noted that, had the existing garage been located one foot further away from the property line (that is, 6 feet from the line instead of 5 feet) the needed variance would have been within 25% of the required setback and thus eligible for administrative review of the

requested setback rather than by the Hearing Examiner's review. In that instance, the City Staff would have approved the requested variance for the same reasons that it recommends the Hearing Examiner's approval of the current application.

Mr. Hopkins concluded his testimony by noting that the adjoining neighbors, Mr. and Mrs. Zuniga, have responded both for and against the application: (1) the Zuniga's initial response dated January 18, 2025 (Exhibit F) expressed opposition on the basis that the neighbors believed the proposed ADU would be unsightly and would be too close to their existing garage; (2) on February 17, 2025, the neighbor's rescinded their earlier opposition and expressed support for the application. These comments were made after the Zuniga's learned that the ADU would be designed without doors or windows on its south side, and (3) on April 14, 2025, the Zuniga's again responded to the application in opposition (Exhibit I). This renewed opposition appears to be in response to threatened litigation by the Applicants over the parties' common boundary line and again expressed concern that the proposed ADU was simply too close to the Zuniga's existing garage.

Mr. Hopkins concluded his testimony by stating that City Staff recommends approval of the requested variance. Staff finds that the circumstances are unusual and not the result of any action taken by the Applicants; that the proposed ADU otherwise satisfies all of the City's Development Regulations; and that the proposed use is consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan. City Staff therefore believes that all requirements for a variance as set forth in LMC 18A.30.880.1-6 have been met.

Applicants' Testimony. At the conclusion of the City's presentation the Applicant was provided the opportunity to testify. Mr. Ross appeared on his own behalf but announced that he had nothing to add beyond the information already found in his application.

<u>Public Testimony</u>. The hearing was then opened for public testimony. The adjoining neighbor, Marsha Zuniga, was the only member of the public present. Mrs. Zuniga was asked if she wished to testify but responded that she, too, was relying on her earlier written comments and had no additional comments to make.

It is unfortunate that this variance application may have driven a wedge between the Applicants and their neighbors. Nonetheless, the application must be examined in the standard manner without attention to the parties' boundary disputes. Viewed in this manner, the application is straightforward and well supported. Constructing the requested ADU above the existing garage is an efficient and logical location for the project; is not the result of the prior actions of the Applicants; otherwise complies with all Development Regulations imposed by the City; and is consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan. I concur with City Staff that the project, as conditioned, meets all of the requirements of LMC 18A.30.880.1-6 for the granting of a variance.

According, I make the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

General Findings.

- 1. The Applicants seek a variance from the residential interior lot line setback of 8 feet; requesting instead a setback of 5 feet, or a reduction in the setback of 3 feet. The requested variance is to allow construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on top of an existing detached garage located 5 feet from the interior lot line.
- 2. Any Findings of Fact contained in the foregoing Background and Public Hearing Sections are incorporated herein by reference and adopted by the Hearing Examiner as his Findings of Fact.
- 3. The project site is located at 7123 Interlaaken Drive Southwest. The site is 0.8953 acres, or 39,000 square feet.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 5 CITY OF LAKEWOOD HEARING EXAMINER 299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 6

4. The project site has a zoning designation of Residential 1 (R1). Surrounding properties to the north, east and south have the same zoning designation and contain single-family residences. To the west is Steilacoom Lake.

- 5. The existing detached garage is believed to be constructed in 1988 and predates current Development Regulations. Importantly, the current 8-foot interior lot setback did not exist at the time the garage was constructed. The garage is therefore legally nonconforming.
- 6. Other site improvements include an existing residence and a dock on Steilacoom Lake. The lot is long and narrow, with a moderate slope from the east to Steilacoom Lake on its west boundary.
- 7. Existing site improvements, together with the site's narrow width and slope, would make it difficult to construct an ADU at any location on the site other than above the existing garage.
- 8. The property immediately south of the project site belongs to Eugene and Marsha Zuniga. Its site improvements include a house and, like the subject property, a detached garage. The detached garage is three stories in height and was constructed within one foot of the common boundary with the subject property. Similar to the Applicants' detached garage, the Zuniga's detached garage is legally nonconforming.
- 9. Site maps of the project site and the adjoining Zuniga property can be found in Exhibit D. The Applicants' detached garage is located east (landward) of the Applicants' residence and due north of the Zuniga's detached garage. The Zuniga's garage partially screens the Applicants' garage from the Zuniga residence. It is further screened from the Zuniga's residence by a tall row of shrubs. A site photo (Exhibit 7) within Exhibit G demonstrates that the Applicants' garage is currently shielded from the neighbor's view by the shrubs and their own garage.

6

10

11 12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 7

10. The Applicants' propose to construct an ADU having the same dimensions as the garage and to be located directly above it. The new floor would contain 986 square feet along with a 432 square foot deck to the west. The building's new roof would have a height of 22 feet. The building would provide a garage for ADU parking, with one additional parking space proposed onsite.

- City Staff confirms that the project, as conditioned, complies with all 11. development standards including those for minimum and maximum density, minimum lot size, minimum lot width and depth, maximum building height, maximum impervious surface coverage, and maximum lot coverage, all as set forth on page 4 of the Staff Report.
- If approved, the building width ADU will be in compliance with all development 12. regulations except for the 8-foot interior lot line setback from which the Applicants seek a variance.
- 13. To minimize impacts to the adjoining neighbor, the Applicants have designed the project without door or windows on its south elevation, thereby preventing the ADU occupants from having any view of the neighbor's residence.
- 14. The Applicants acquired the property in 2023. All current site improvements existed at the time of the Applicant's purchase and the Applicants are not responsible for any of the site conditions.

Findings Relating to Public Notice.

Notice of Application was issued on January 17, 2025, with a 15-day comment 15. period. Two comments were received, both made by the Applicants neighbors, Mr. and Mrs. Zuniga. The first comment expressed opposition to the project due to a belief that it might lessen property values, intrude on views and light and reduce privacy. The second public comment from the Zuniga's rescinded the first comment and expressed support for the project in

Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939

CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

Conclusions of Law

and Decision - 8

25

32.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law

and Decision - 9

Staff notes that the proposed ADU is planned to be constructed on top of a legally

- 33. The Hearing Examiner concurs and finds that the requested variance is supported by special circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the subject property and is necessary to provide the Applicants with use, rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the area. The Hearing Examiner therefore finds that the project satisfies the requirements of LMC 18A.30.880.2.
- 34. The Applicant must demonstrate that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the Applicant.
- Staff finds that the requested variance is not the result of the Applicants prior 35. actions. The existing garage was constructed long before the Applicants' acquired possession and is legally nonconforming. The Applicants are not responsible for any of the current site conditions.
- The Hearing Examiner concurs and finds that the special conditions and 36. circumstances are not resulting from the actions of the Applicant.
- The Applicant must demonstrate that granting the variance will not constitute a 37 grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property is located.

23

1

2

3

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

25

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24 25

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 11

38. Staff finds that the requested variance does not confer any special privilege on the Applicants. Instead, the variance will allow the Applicants to construct an ADU in a manner consistent with what neighbors are allowed and also in a manner consistent with the City's Development Regulations and Comprehensive Plan. Further, the revised garage building will be similar in height and size to the neighbor's existing, nonconforming garage located a few feet away, thus providing the Applicants with a use similar to that currently afforded the adjoining landowner.

- The Hearing Examiner concurs and finds that the project, as conditioned, does not 39. constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon uses of other properties in the vicinity.
- 40. The Applicant must demonstrate that granting the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity in the zone in which the property is situated
- 41. Staff finds that the variance, as conditioned, will not be materially detrimental to the adjoining neighbors or the community. The proposed ADU will be constructed on top off the legally nonconforming structure and will comply with all other applicable building, fire and safety codes. The building will also be constructed without windows or doors on its south facing well, which will also be constructed as a fire rated wall. An existing 8-foot tall Laurel hedge will be maintained as a visual buffer, while the neighbor's existing three story garage provides further screening and minimizes any potential impacts.
- 42. The Hearing Examiner concurs with these Findings and finds that granting the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.
- The Applicant must demonstrate that the variance is the minimum variance 43. necessary to provide the rights and privileges described above.

CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

and Decision - 12

Now, therefore, the Applicant's request for a variance is approved subject to the 1 2 following: 3 **DECISION** 4 Planning/Zoning a. 5 LMC 18A.20.090(A) Except for variances related to LMC 6 18A.60.050 and 18A.60.060(F), unless exercised, a variance shall expire one (1) year from the date a final decision is issued. If timely 7 exercised, a variance shall be valid indefinitely. 8 LMC 18A.20.085- Major modification to an approved permit or decision, the application shall be reviewed under the vested 9 rules of the associated development regulations and original project permit application. Any amendment is subject to all 10 procedural review requirements and may require additional fees or supporting information as necessary for consistent and 11 informed review. 12 LMC 18A.20.105.C- The Planning and Public Works Director is authorized and empowered to revoke any permit issued by 13 the Department in error or based on false or misleading 14 information or upon failure of the permit holder thereof to comply with any provision or condition of this title. 15 16 The applicant shall be required to obtain necessary building permits prior to commencing construction. 17 18 **Development Engineering/Stormwater** b. Public works will review the building plans for compliance with 19 LMC Title 12 and adopted codes at the time of building permit 20 submittal. 21 Fire Safety c. The proposal shall require approved and issued building permits 22 prior to any construction occurring. The applicant shall abide by 23 regulations set forth LMC Title 15, International Fire Code when preparing their plan set and associated building permit. 24 25

d. Water/Sewer/Septic

The applicant shall obtain the necessary water and sewer permit approvals from Pierce County Sewer and the Lakewood Water District.

DATED this _____ day of April, 2025.

Mark C. Scheibmeir City of Lakewood Hearing Examiner

Appeal Right and Valuation Notices

Final decision of the Hearing Examiner are subject to appeal to superior court. Appeals of final land use decisions to superior court are governed by the Land Use Petition Act ("LUPA"), Chapter 36.70C RCW. LUPA imposes short appeal deadlines with strict service requirements. Persons wishing to file LUPA appeals should consult with an attorney to ensure that LUPA appeal requirements are correctly followed.

Affected property owners may request a change in valuation for property tax purposes notwithstanding any program of revaluation.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 14 CITY OF LAKEWOOD HEARING EXAMINER 299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387